

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 030859 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/14/2003 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 11/5/2003

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing acceptance of a developer deposit to pay design engineering costs associated

with underground utility relocation required in conjunction with redevelopment of the former Northridge

Shopping Center. (DPW)

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, SEWERS, WATER MAINS

Attachments: 1. DPW cover letter.pdf, 2. fiscal note.pdf

| Date       | Ver. | Action By                                     | Action                   | Result | Tally |
|------------|------|---|--------------------------|--------|-------|
| 10/14/2003 | 0    | COMMON COUNCIL                                | ASSIGNED TO              |        |       |
| 10/16/2003 | 0    | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE                        | HEARING NOTICES SENT     |        |       |
| 10/16/2003 | 0    | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE                        | HEARING NOTICES SENT     |        |       |
| 10/22/2003 | 0    | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE                        | RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION | Pass   | 5:0   |
| 11/5/2003  | 0    | COMMON COUNCIL                                | ADOPTED                  | Pass   | 16:0  |
| 1/14/2014  | 0    | ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE | SIGNED                   |        |       |

030859 ORIGINAL

## THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing acceptance of a developer deposit to pay design engineering costs associated with underground utility relocation required in conjunction with redevelopment of the former Northridge Shopping Center. (DPW)

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to accept a cash deposit from Tucker Development Corporation. The deposited funds will be used to cover the cost of design engineering for eventual relocation of public sanitary sewer lines and public water mains in the former Northridge Shopping Center site. The underground utilities need to be relocated to allow development of two new stores.

Whereas, Tucker Development Corporation of Highland Park, Illinois, proposed to redevelop the former Northridge Shopping Center site; and

Whereas, Plans for the site call for development of two new stores which would be situated, in part, over existing City of Milwaukee sanitary sewer lines and water mains; and

Whereas, These existing sewer lines and water mains must be relocated to accommodate the proposed development; and

File #: 030859, Version: 0

Whereas, The developer will fund the public utility relocation costs; and

Whereas, It is anticipated that the developer and the City will subsequently enter into an Out-of-Program Agreement which will address various project responsibilities for both parties as well as the source of funding for the required utility work; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized to accept a cash deposit from Tucker Development Corporation for the purpose of completing design engineering plans for the relocation of sanitary sewer lines and water mains in conjunction with redevelopment of the former Northridge Shopping Center.

The Department of Public Works

MAS:THM:cp 10/7/03

DOC: Northridge.res